



0501.337.224

# 3. If the tool is not working what to check

Ensure there is a Blue LED in the ZF Smart Service Device.

Ensure the software is up to date by connecting to the internet. The ZF Smart Service App will check automatically.

Is the ZF Smart Service Device connected to the Android device?

## 4. Technical Support

Should you have a problem then please contact technical support. Please make sure when contacting support you have the following information: Unit Serial number, Function being used, Software version, Vehicle Manufacture and Model



Openmatics s.r.o. Poděbradova 2842/1, 301 00 Pilsen, Czech Republic

# 5. Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Openmatics s. r. o. declares that the radio equipment type

Trademark Openmatics
Manufacturer Openmatics s. r. o.

Type of Equipment Passenger Car Service Device

Model Names ZF Smart Service Part Numbers 0501.337.224

is in compliance with Union harmonization legislation 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.OPENMATICS.com.

### **ZF Smart Service**

The ZF Smart Service device allows you to carry out the following service functions:

Reset Service indicator Brake Bleed Brake Pad replacement Steering Angle calibration EOBD diagnostics

Radio operating frequencies:

Bluetooth:

Operating frequency: 2402-2480 MHz (79 channels) Maximum output power: -0.7 dBm EIRP average (calculated) Bluetooth low energy:

Operating frequency: 2402-2480 MHz (40 channels) Maximum output power: -1.4 dBm EIRP average (calculated)

# 1. App download



Download the **ZF Smart Service** App on Google Play.







# 2. Registration and device activation

The Serial number and Activation code are on the rear of the Activation Card





Keep the card in a safe place

#### FCC Statement

#### 15.19

- 1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

#### 15.21

Note: The grantee is not responsible for any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance. Such modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

#### 15.105(b)

**NOTE:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- -Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- -Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

#### **RF Exposure Statement**

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.